While capital costs play a role in determining the overall financial viability of the project, it is also necessary to

do a sensitivity analysis on the operational sustainability of the project. This is particularly the case for project’s

which are funded by an external source but which will need to rely on operational sustainability for their on-going

32
 Development Finance (2016) How to plug the gap in water investments. Online:

http://alliance4water.org/resources/Development-Finance-03.pdf

http://alliance4water.org/resources/Development-Finance-03.pdf

Chirundu WSS Feasibility Report  Page 136 of 209

success. In the case of Chirundu, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the operational flows of the proposed

intervention in isolation of the capital costs.

Looking only at the operational costs (O&M costs) and revenues of the project, two variables investigated in this

report are the population of the town, as well as the border patrons.  The sensitivity analysis cost parameter

results are shown in Table 41.

Table 41  Sensitivity Analysis – Cost Parameters (GBP)

Parameter Change FNPV before

change

FNPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in

population

+10% 216,638 456,542 1.2 1.5

Decrease in

population

-10% 216,638 23,265 1.2 1.0

Increase in trucks +10% 216,638 237,799 1.2 1.2

Decrease in trucks -10% 216,638 195,477 1.2 1.2

Source: CRIDF CBA

From the table above it is evident that the population plays a larger role in determining the outcomes of the

project. Future work on the project should ensure that population figures are correct, particularly as the District

Council releases updated District Plans for the town.

Economic Appraisal

The economic appraisal is conducted from the perspective of the economy as a whole to assess whether the

project will have a net positive socio-economic impact. As such, the economic appraisal assesses project costs

and benefits beyond financial returns alone, and aims to do so at prices equal to their real value to society

[…]

investment should be included into calculations of their impact). Thus, using the benefit-cost ratio of

Vardakoulias and Arnold (2015) of 1.91, and attributing 75% of this value over the project’s lifespan gives a total

environmental benefit of GBP 1.4 million over 20 years.

Efficiency savings

Efficiency savings in the current system are also included as a small positive economic benefit of the scheme

due to the fact that this water has a true value to society that is currently lost due to leaks in the system. While

the value of this water is expected to be higher than its financial value due to the fact that water tariffs do not

reflect scarcity of water or the willingness-to-pay of the population, in the absence of an economic cost, the

financial price is included in the economic appraisal.

Quantitative results

The results of the quantitative economic appraisal, as summarised in Table 46, indicate that the project is

economically desirable at both a 3.5% and 10% discount rate, with positive ENPVs and an ERR which is higher

than both discount rates.

Table 46  Economic Appraisal Results

Indicator 3.5 % discount rate 10 % discount rate

ENPV (GBP) 7,6 million  2,7 million

ERR (%) 24% 24%

EBCR 2.21 2.52

Source: CRIDF CBA

Sensitivity Analysis

Two important factors in the estimation of economic benefits are: the length of time taken to fetch water and the

percentage of diarrhoea-related illness cases avoided due to the intervention. The impact of these assumptions

is summarised in Table 47.

Chirundu WSS Feasibility Report  Page 146 of 209

Table 47  Economic Sensitivity Analysis – Time and Health (GBP, 10% SDR)

Parameter Change ENPV

before

change

ENPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in time taken to collect

water

+10% 2,7 million  2,78 million 2.52 2.54

Decrease time taken to collect

water

-10% 2,7 million  2.69 million 2.52 2,51

Increase in ability to reduce

incidence of diarrhoea-related

cases

+10% 2,7 million  3,36 million 2.52 3.08

Decrease in ability to reduce

incidence of diarrhoea-related

cases

-10% 2,7 million  2,12 million 2.52 2.31

Source: CRIDF CBA

Changing the impact of the intervention on the number of water-related health incidents in Chirundu has a

proportionally larger impact on the economic results of the project than time savings. However, the project is not

significantly affected by changes in either.

Qualitative Project Benefits

While the economic appraisal above aims to capture the main components of the economic benefits of the

project, it is likely that they are an understatement of the true value of the water and sanitation services supplied

by the project. Thus, the qualitative description of the full spectrum of benefits is an important aspect of this